- tion in the Ames Daily Tribune, a newspaper published in Ames,
- Iowa, and in the Herald, a newspaper published in Story City, Iowa,

all without expense to the state.

Approved March 29, 1955.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Act, Senate File 404, was published in the Ames Daily Tribune, Ames, Iowa, April 6, 1955, and in the Herald, Story City, Iowa, April 7, 1955

MELVIN D. SYNHORST, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 298

BELMOND SCHOOL LEGALIZING ACT

H. F. 397

AN ACT to legalize and validate the proceedings for the organization and establishment of the Belmond Community School District, in the counties of Wright and Hancock, state of Iowa, and declaring said district a duly and legally organized corporate body as provided by law.

WHEREAS, the Belmond Community School District, in the Counties of Wright and Hancock, State of Iowa, was organized and established pursuant to the provisions of Chapter two hundred seventy-five (275), Code of 1954, and the existence of said District is of general public interest and vital to the public interest and welfare of the area contained within its boundaries: and

WHEREAS, doubts have arisen concerning the validity and legal sufficiency of the proceedings for the organization and establishment of said District, and it is deemed advisable and necessary to put such doubts and all others that might arise concerning same forever at rest; now, therefore,

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. That all proceedings heretofore taken in connection with the organization, creation, and establishment of the Belmond Community School District, in the Counties of Wright and Hancock, State of Iowa, are hereby declared to be valid, legal and sufficient to create and establish the body corporate and politic known as the Belmond Community School District in the Counties of Wright and Hancock, State of Iowa, and the same are hereby legalized, validated, and confirmed, and said School District is declared to be a legal entity and municipality created under the provisions of Chapter two hundred and
- 9 10 seventy-five (275), Code of 1954.
 - SEC. 2. This Act being of immediate importance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication in the
- Belmond Independent, a newspaper published at Belmond, Iowa, and the Wright County Monitor, a newspaper published at Clarion, Iowa,

without expense to the state.

Approved April 6, 1955.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Act, House File 397, was published in the Belmond Independent, Belmond, Iowa, April 28, 1955, and in the Wright County Monitor, Clarion, Iowa, April 28, 1955.

MELVIN D. SYNHORST, Secretary of State.